

Jennifer Loeb*
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP
700 13th Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 777-4500
jennifer.loeb@freshfields.com

Christopher D. Thomas (#8203)
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 2925
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
(808) 261-7710
cthomas@hawaiianfamilylaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Giffords Law Center, Brady, and March for Our Lives

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN
RIGHTS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, *in her official capacity*
as the Attorney General for the State of
Hawai'i,

Defendant.

Civil No. 1:22-cv-00404-DKW-RT

**MOTION OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, BRADY, AND MARCH FOR OUR LIVES FOR LEAVE
TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The Challenged Provisions Do Not Implicate the Second Amendment Because They Impose No Burden on the Right to Self-Defense.	3
	1. Assault Pistols Are Uniquely Dangerous and Not “Quintessential Self-Defense” Weapons Protected by the Second Amendment.	4
	(a) <i>Detachable Magazines (HRS § 134-1)</i>	5
	(b) <i>Forward Hand Grips (HRS § 134-1(2))</i>	6
	(c) <i>Flash Suppressors (HRS § 134-1(2))</i>	6
	(d) <i>A Weight of Fifty Ounces or More (HRS § 134-1(4))</i>	7
	2. Regulation of LCMs Likewise Imposes No Burden on Self-Defense.	8
	B. In Any Event, the Challenged Provisions Are Analogous to Historical Regulations of Firearms and Are Therefore Constitutional Under the Second Amendment.....	10
	1. <i>Bruen’s Nuanced Analysis Effectively Requires the Consideration of Empirical Research When Evaluating Historical Analogues.</i>	11
	2. The Challenged Provisions Address Unprecedented Social and Technological Conditions.	12
	(a) <i>The Frequency and Lethality of Premeditated Public Mass Shootings Is, Itself, A Novel Societal Concern.</i>	12

(b) <i>The Rise of Mass Shootings Coincides with Unprecedented Societal Concerns, Which the Founders Could Never Have Imagined.</i>	13
(i) <u>Social Media</u>	13
(ii) <u>Urbanization</u>	15
(c) <i>Advances In Gun Technology Have Combined with These Societal Changes to Create the Perfect Storm for Mass Shootings.</i>	16
3. The Challenged Provisions Are Analogous to Historical Firearms Restrictions that Did Not Unconstitutionally Burden the Right of Armed Self-Defense.....	18
(a) <i>Excessively Dangerous Weapons</i>	19
(b) <i>Concealed Carry</i>	20
4. The Challenged Provisions Are “Relevantly Similar” to Historical Laws Restricting Weapons Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading.	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	20
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Grewal</i> , No. 17-CV-10507, 2018 WL 4688345 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	20
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 65 (1849).....	19
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 22-CV-1815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....	9, 23
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842).....	21
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	21
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (1858).....	22

State v. Mitchell,
 3 Blackf. 229 (1833)20

State v. Reid,
 1 Ala. 612 (1840)21

Ex parte Thomas,
 97 P. 260, 265 (Okla. Sup. Ct. 1908).....20

Worman v. Healey,
 922 F.3d 26, 37 (1st Cir. 2019).....10

Statutes

Act of Apr. 8, 1933 Ohio Laws 189, 189, § 12819-324

Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256, §§ 1, 424

Act of Feb. 28, 1933, ch. 206, 1933 S.D. Sess 245, 245, § 124

Act of July 8, 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-275, §§ 1, 8, 47 Stat. 650, 650,
 652.....24

Act of June 2, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887, 888, § 324

Hawai’i Revised Statutes §§ 134-1, 134-4, 134-8*passim*

Haw. Sess. Laws Act 28612

Other Authorities

Alejandro De La Garza and Michael Zennie, *Dayton Shooting Lasted
 Just 32 Seconds and Left 9 Dead. Here’s the Latest on the
 Tragedy*, TIME (Aug. 9, 2019) <https://tinyurl.com/4wem6j5e>16

Allen Rostron, *Style, Substance, and The Right to Keep and Bear
 Assault Weapons*, CAMPBELL L. REV. 301, 321 (2018).....7

Anthony Foster, *How Heavy is a Gun? Average Weights of Pistols
 and Rifles*, ANTHONY ARMS (Nov. 6, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p92bwc9>7

Bonnie Berkowitz & Chris Alcantara, *Mass Shooting Statistics in the United States*, WASH. POST, (May 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/537ww9z4>13

Chris Baker, *How Much Ammo Capacity Is Enough?* LUCKY GUNNER (Sep. 2, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/47kz2tsh>9

Christopher Ingraham, *What ‘Arms’ Looked Like When The 2nd Amendment Was Written*, WASH. POST (June 13, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/3r97vnmj>16

Claude Werner, *The Armed Citizen - A Five Year Analysis*, GUNS SAVE LIVES (Mar. 12, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/tadt7wez>.....9

Dan Alex, *Winchester Model 1866 Lever-Action Repeating Rifle*, MILITARY FACTORY, (Mar. 12, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/p88kcaye>.....17

David Workman, *Handgun Vs AR Pistol: What’s the difference?*, CROSSBREED HOLSTERS, <https://tinyurl.com/bdcv7v4e>7

EDUC. FUND TO STOP GUN VIOLENCE, *Assault Weapons and Large Capacity Magazines*, <https://tinyurl.com/yjmaba4k>6

Ethan Siegel, *The Physics Behind Why Firing a Gun Into the Air Can Kill Someone*, FORBES (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2hudma2t>.....17

FLA. DEP’T OF L. ENF’T, *Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission Report 34* (Jan. 2, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/bdf9n2vk>8

GUNCRITIC, *Winchester Model 1866 Yellow Boy*, <https://tinyurl.com/2p8j76xe>.....17

GUN VIOLENCE ARCHIVE, *Mass Shooting Data from 2020, 2021, and 2022*, <https://tinyurl.com/bdrp2snp>.....13

H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 1261-92, in 1992 House Journal, at 1382.....22, 23

James Miller, *The 5 Best AR-15 Pistols Reviewed: Reports from Range*, MINUTEMAN REVIEW (Feb. 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n9as9ye>.....16

Josh Keller, et al., *Why the Orlando Shooting Was So Deadly*, NY TIMES (June 12, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/35j3dfbz>16

Joshua Horwitz, *Killing Machines: The Case for Banning Assault Weapons*, EDUC. FUND TO STOP GUN VIOLENCE (Sep. 2003).....6

Kenzie Fitzpatrick, *The Best AR Pistols*, AM. FIREARMS (Mar. 16, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/c5a6nx6f>7

Kevin Michalowski, *The Statistically Perfect Gunfight*, U.S. CONCEALED CARRY ASS’N (Feb. 25, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3upbexr9>.....9

Louis Klarevas et al., *The Effect of Large-Capacity Magazine Bans on High-Fatality Mass Shootings, 1990-2017*, 109 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1754, 1754-55 (2019).....8

Maria Hammack, “A Brief History of Mass Shootings,” BEHIND THE TOWER (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yc85z9pn>.....13

Michael Jensen et al., *Use of Social Media By US Extremists*, NAT’L CONSORTIUM FOR STUDY TERRORISM AND RESPONSES TO TERRORISM (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3s9nmbbc>14

NECKBONE ARMORY, *Are Ar-15 Magazines Interchangeable?* <https://tinyurl.com/hppuzpb2>16

OFF. N.Y. ST. ATT’N GEN., *Investigative Report on the Role of Online Platforms in the Tragic Mass Shooting in Buffalo on May 14, 2022* (Oct. 18, 2022)14

Pablo Barberá, *Social Media, Echo Chambers, and Political Polarization*, CAMBRIDGE UNIV. PRESS (Aug. 24, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bdds6wfv9>14

Sam Bocetta, *The Complete History of the AR-15 Rifle*, SMALL WARS JOURNAL (July 12, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2jwemryz>5

Sam Petulla, *Here is 1 Correlation Between State Gun Laws and Mass Shootings*, CNN (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/bddjjm27>8

Sara Swann, *The History of the AR-15 and How it Became a Symbol of American Gun Culture*, POYNTER (June 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5bffkafr>.....5

Tim Dickinson, *All-American Killer: How the AR-15 Became Mass Shooters’ Weapon of Choice*, ROLLING STONE (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/4nedm6fa>.....5

Tim Reid, *‘Copycat’ Mass Shootings Becoming Deadlier, Experts Warn After New York Attack*, REUTERS (May 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdzbf8us>15

Tom McHale, *What You Need to Know About AR Pistol Caliber Choices and Ballistics*, OUTDOORHUB (Jan. 29, 2019) <https://tinyurl.com/26bnej7f>17

UBERTI USA, *1866 Yellowboy Rifle History*, <https://tinyurl.com/3x2wjth3>.....17

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *POP CULTURE: 1800* (Dec. 9, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/78cxvafx>.....15

U.S. CONCEALED CARRY ASS’N, *AR Pistol*, <https://tinyurl.com/4dk3ycvz>5

Vanessa Romo, *FBI Finds No Motive in Las Vegas Shooting, Closes Investigation*, NPR (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3v2aycdk>16

WINCHESTER GUN STORE, *Winchester Model 1866 Short 38 Special Lever Action Rifle*, <https://tinyurl.com/yc3cv2zc>17
